
EPA 6013 - Kootingal Landfill - 2025-2026 Reporting Year

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Calcium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Ch lo r id e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Chrom ium  (Hexavalen t ) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Cond uct ivit y (In  sit u) µS/cm Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Disso lved  Oxygen  (In  sit u) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Fluor id e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Iron m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Magnesium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Manganese m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Nit rat e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Nit r it e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

p H (In  sit u) p H Un it s Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Pot assium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Sod ium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Sulf at e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Tem p erat ure (In  sit u) oC Sp ecial Freq uency 1

To t al Kjeld ah l Nit rogen m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

To t al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

To t al Pheno lics µg/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

To t al Susp end ed  So lid s m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Vo lum et r ic Flow  Rat e KL/Day Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Zinc m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Sp ecial Freq uency 1

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Quar t er ly

Calcium m g/L Quar t er ly

Ch lo r id e m g/L Quar t er ly

Chrom ium  (Hexavalen t ) m g/L Quar t er ly

Cond uct ivit y (In  sit u) µS/cm Quar t er ly

Disso lved  Oxygen  (In  sit u) m g/L Quar t er ly

Fluor id e m g/L Quar t er ly

Iron m g/L Quar t er ly

Magnesium m g/L Quar t er ly

Manganese m g/L Quar t er ly

Nit rat e m g/L Quar t er ly

Nit r it e m g/L Quar t er ly

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Quar t er ly

p H (in  sit u) p H Un it s Quar t er ly

Po t assium m g/L Quar t er ly

Sod ium m g/L Quar t er ly

Sulf at e m g/L Quar t er ly

Tem p erat ure (In  sit u) oC Quar t er ly

To t al Kjeld ah l Nit rogen m g/L Quar t er ly

To t al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Quar t er ly

To t al Pheno lics µg/L Quar t er ly

NOTE: Special Frequency 1 - once in each 6-monthly period at a time of stormwater discharge

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

Point 2 - Leachate Pond

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

KOOTINGAL LANDFILL - YEARLY SUMMARY FOR 2025/2026

Licence Number - 6013

Kootingal Solid Waste Landfill -  New England Highway, Kootingal NSW, 2352 Licencee - Tamworth Regional 

Council
Public Register                     

h t t p s://w w w .ep a.nsw .gov.au/licensing-and -regulat ion /p ub lic-regist ers

LICENCE PERIOD:                          17t h  Oct  2025 - 16t h  Oct  2026

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit LOR = Limit of Reporting

N/A = not applicable

Point 1 - Surface Area

Concen t rat ion  Lim it s: Po in t  1: TSS (To t al Susp end ed  So lid s) - 50m g/L, 100 p ercen t ile concen t rat ion  lim it
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EPA 6013 - Kootingal Landfill - 2025-2026 Reporting Year

Tot al Susp end ed  So lid s m g/L Quar t er ly

Zinc m g/L Quar t er ly

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Quar t er ly

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Quar t er ly

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Calcium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Ch lo r id e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Chrom ium  (Hexavalen t ) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Cond uct ivit y (In  Sit u) µS/cm Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Disso lved  Oxygen  (In  Sit u) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Fluor id e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Iron m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Magnesium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Manganese m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Nit rat e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Nit r it e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

p H (In  Sit u) p H Un it s Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Pot assium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Sod ium m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Sulf at e m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Tem p erat ure (In  Sit u) °C Sp ecial Freq uency 2

To t al Kjeld ah l Nit rogen m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

To t al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

To t al Pheno lics µg/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

To t al Susp end ed  So lid s m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Vo lum et r ic Flow  Rat e (est im at e) KL/Day Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Zinc m g/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Sp ecial Freq uency 2

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

22.10.2025

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained

04.11.2025

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Quar t er ly 329

Bio logical Oxygen  Dem and m g/L Quar t er ly <2

Calcium m g/L Quar t er ly 120

Ch lo r id e m g/L Quar t er ly 115

Fluor id e m g/L Quar t er ly 0.9

Iron m g/L Quar t er ly 0.32

Magnesium m g/L Quar t er ly 87

Manganese m g/L Quar t er ly 0.646

Nit rat e m g/L Quar t er ly 50.64

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Quar t er ly <0.1

p H (In  Sit u) p H Un it s Quar t er ly 6.7

Po t assium m g/L Quar t er ly 16

Sod ium m g/L Quar t er ly 80

Sulf at e m g/L Quar t er ly 97

To t al Disso lved  So lid s m g/L Quar t er ly 1028

Tot al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Quar t er ly 33

To t al Pheno lics µg/L Quar t er ly <0.050

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Year ly NA

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Year ly NA

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

22.10.2025

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained
Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

Point 5 - Groundwater Bore BH2

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

Point 3 - Leachate Overflow Point

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

NOTE: Special Frequency 2 - once in the first 24 hours after detection of the discharge and then weekly whilst the discharge continues

Point 4 - Groundwater Monitoring Bore - BH1
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EPA 6013 - Kootingal Landfill - 2025-2026 Reporting Year

04.11.2025

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Quar t er ly 621

Bio logical Oxygen  Dem and m g/L Quar t er ly <2

Calcium m g/L Quar t er ly 123

Ch lo r id e m g/L Quar t er ly 117

Fluor id e m g/L Quar t er ly 1.23

Iron m g/L Quar t er ly 0.1

Magnesium m g/L Quar t er ly 85

Manganese m g/L Quar t er ly 3.19

Nit rat e m g/L Quar t er ly 9.13

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Quar t er ly <0.1

p H (In  Sit u) p H Un it s Quar t er ly 7

Pot assium m g/L Quar t er ly 10

Sod ium m g/L Quar t er ly 196

Sulf at e m g/L Quar t er ly 195

Tot al Disso lved  So lid s m g/L Quar t er ly 1,244

Tot al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Quar t er ly 6

To t al Pheno lics µg/L Quar t er ly <0.050

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Year ly NA

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Year ly NA

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

22.10.2025

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained

04.11.2025

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Quar t er ly 455

Bio logical Oxygen  Dem and m g/L Quar t er ly <2

Calcium m g/L Quar t er ly 74

Ch lo r id e m g/L Quar t er ly 36

Fluor id e m g/L Quar t er ly 1.03

Iron m g/L Quar t er ly 0.23

Magnesium m g/L Quar t er ly 46

Manganese m g/L Quar t er ly 0.72

Nit rat e m g/L Quar t er ly <1.0

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Quar t er ly <0.1

p H (In  Sit u) p H Un it s Quar t er ly 7.1

Po t assium m g/L Quar t er ly 8

Sod ium m g/L Quar t er ly 94

Sulf at e m g/L Quar t er ly 25

To t al Disso lved  So lid s m g/L Quar t er ly 576

Tot al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Quar t er ly 6

To t al Pheno lics µg/L Quar t er ly <0.050

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Year ly NA

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Year ly NA

Point 7 - Groundwater Bore BH4

Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled Date Sampled

22.10.2025

Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained Date Data Obtained

04.11.2025

Value Value Value Value

Alkalin it y (as calcium  carb onat e) m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Bio logical Oxygen  Dem and m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Calcium m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Chlo r id e m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Fluor id e m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Iron m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Magnesium m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Manganese m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Nit rat e m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Nit rogen  (am m on ia) m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

p H (In  Sit u) p H Un it s Quar t er ly DRY

Pot assium m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Sod ium m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Sulf at e m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Tot al Disso lved  So lid s m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

Pollutant Unit of measure Monitoring Frequency

Point 6 - Groundwater Bore BH3
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EPA 6013 - Kootingal Landfill - 2025-2026 Reporting Year

Tot al Organ ic Carb on m g/L Quar t er ly DRY

Tot al Pheno lics µg/L Quar t er ly DRY

Organoch lo r ine Pest icid es µg/L Year ly DRY

Organop hosp hat e Pest icid es µg/L Year ly DRY

Page 4 of 4


